

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 895
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, strike “use of certain funding” and substitute “transfer of certain funds”; in line 6, strike “Department of Health and Mental Hygiene” and substitute “Major Information Technology Development Project Fund”; in line 7, after the semicolon, insert “providing that certain money transferred shall be redistributed to the Maryland Health Insurance Plan under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 18, after “(a)” insert “(1) (i)”; in line 19, strike “2007” and substitute “2006”; in line 20, strike “use” and substitute “transfer”; in line 21, strike “toward” and substitute “to the Major Information Technology Development Project Fund established under § 3-410.2 of the State Finance and Procurement Article to be used for”; after line 22, insert:

“(ii) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 3-410.2 of the State Finance and Procurement Article, to the extent that the money transferred under this paragraph is not used for the purposes authorized under this subsection, the money shall be redistributed to the Maryland Health Insurance Plan Fund.”;

in line 23, strike “(b)” and substitute “(2)”; in the same line, strike “purpose” and substitute “purposes”; in the same line, strike “is” and substitute “are to”; in lines 24, 26, and 28, strike “(1)”, “(2)”, and “(3)”, respectively, and substitute “(i)”, “(ii)”, and “(iii)”, respectively; in line 24, strike “to”; in line 26, strike the first “to”; and strike beginning with “state” in line 28 down through “sponsored” in line 29 and substitute “State- and federally-sponsored”.

On page 2, in line 1, strike “(c)” and substitute “(b)”; in line 16, strike “(3)” and substitute “(c) (1)”; in line 17, after “Plan” insert “: (i)”; in line 17, after “plan” insert “: and”

(Over)

(ii) shall submit a copy of the report to the Chief of Information Technology in the Department of Budget and Management”;

in line 18, strike “(d)” and substitute “(2)”; in lines 20, 22, and 25, strike “(1)”, “(2)”, and “(3)”, respectively, and substitute “(i)”, “(ii)”, and “(iv)”, respectively; in line 24, strike “and”; after line 24, insert:

“(iii) obtains approval of the proposed computerized eligibility system from the Chief of Information Technology; and”;

in line 29, after “Services” insert a comma; in line 30, after “Act” insert a comma; and in line 38, strike “October 1, 2005” and substitute “July 1, 2005”.